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June 12,2008

Mr. Fred Bias
15-121 Kuna Street
Pahoa, HI 96778

Dear Mr. Bias:

QIounitr of ~<tfo<tH

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
!O1 Pauahi Street, Suite 3 • Hila, Hawaii 96720-4224

(808) 961-8288 • FAX (808) 961-8742

Christopher J. Yuen
Director

Brad Kurokawa, ASLA
LEED®AP
DeputyDirector

Subject: Special Management Area (SMA) Assessment Application (SAA 08-000329)
Special Management Area Minor Permit No. 08-000082
Applicant: Fred BIas
Owner: Allison Lyles, Etal
Request: Grub and Mulch Vegetation on Vacant Land
TMK: 1-5-111:36, Hawaiian Shores, Puna, Hawaii

This letter is in response to the Special Management Area Assessment Application we
received on April 10,2008 to grub and mulch vegetation on the subject parcel.

The subject 9,480-square foot property is zoned Agricultural (A-l a) by the County and
designated Urban by the State Land Use Commission. It does not have frontage along
the coastline, but is located entirely within the SMA.

On March 27,2008 you informed staffplanner, Maija Cottle that an archaeologist from'
the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) would be conducting an inspection of
the subject property to determine if archaeological sites are present. On April 11, 2008,
Ms. Cottle called you to inquire about the status of the site inspection by SHPD, and to
inform you that upon receipt by our office of a determination letter from SHPD, your
application would be considered complete. A copy ofSHPD's letter, which we received
on May 5,2008, is enclosed for your information.

According to Chapter 205A-22, Hawai'i Revised Statutes (HRS), and Planning
Commission Rule No. 9-4(10)A(ii) relating to the Special Management Area, the
proposed activity does not qualify as exempt from the definition of"development".
Therefore, a Special Management Area Minor Permit is required.

Hawai'i County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer.
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For this reason and pursuant to Planning Commission Rule Section 9-IO(E), Special
Management Area Minor Permit No. 08-000082 is hereby issued to allow for the
grubbing and mulching ofvegetation on the subject property. It is the applicant's
responsibility to read and comply with the conditions listed in the enclosed permit.

If you have questions, please feel free to contact Maija Cottle or Esther Imamura ofthis
department at 961-8288, extension 253 and 257, respectively.

Si~7-
CHRISTOPHER J. YUEN
Planning Director

MJC/ETI:pak
P:\wpwin60\C2M\SMM\2008\SMM 08~82L Blas for Lyles.rtf

Enclosure: SMM No. 08-000082

xc w/encls: Long Range Planning Division
Mr. Norman Hayashi, Planning Commission
Mr. Abbey S. Mayer, Acting Director - Office ofPlanning, DBED&T
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
!O1 Pauahi Street, Suite 3 • Hila, Hawaii 96720-4224

(808) 961-8288 • FAX (808) 961-8742

Christopher J. ¥uen
Director

Brad Kurokawa, ASLA
LEED®AP
DeputyDirector

Special Management Area Minor Permit No. 08-000082

Project:
Applicant:
Landowner:
Location:
TMK:

Grub and Mnlch Vegetation on Vacant Land
Fred Bias
Allison Lyles Etal
Hawaiian Shores, Puna, Hawaii
1-5-111 :036 Land Area: 9,480-square feet

Applicant's Request

1. Project Description:

The applicant requests to grub and mulch vegetation on the subject parcel.

2. Purpose of Project:

The applicant wishes to grub and mulch vegetation in order eradicate and control the
spread of Coqui frogs on the subject parcel.

3. Project Valuation: $1,000.

4. Determination:

According to Chapter 205A-22, HRS, and Planning Commission Rule
No. 9-4(1O)A(ii) relating to the Special Management Area, "Grading, removing,
dredging, mining, or extraction ofany materials" is not exempt from the definition of
"development." Therefore, the proposed project requires a SMA Minor Permit.

State and County Plans

1. State Land Use District: The subject property is designated Urban by the State
Land Use Commission.

2. General Plan: The Hawaii County General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide
(LUPAG) Map designates the property as Open.

3. Connty Zoning: The subject property is zoned Agricultural (A-la).

Hawai'i County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer.



4. Special Management Area (SMA): The subject property is located entirely within
the SMA. It does not have frontage along the coastline.

5. Flood Zone: Zone X, outside the 500-year floodplain.

Compliance with Objectives and Policies of Chapter 205A, Hawaii Revised Statutes
(HRS), Regarding the Special Management Area

Check all objectives and policies found to be consistent with proposed development.
Issuance of SMA Minor Permit requires that activity be consistent with all objectives &
policies.

The proposed development is consistent with the following objectives and policies:

[KJ Development will not have any significant adverse environmental or ecological
effect, except as such adverse effect is minimized to the extent practicable and
clearly outweighed by public health, safety, or compelling public interest. Such
adverse effect shall include, but not be limited to, the potential cumulative impact
of individual developments, each one ofwhich taken in itself might not have a
substantial adverse effect and the elimination ofplanning options.

[KJ The proposed development is consistent with the Hawaii County General Plan
and the Zoning Code.

[KJ The proposed development does not conflict with the following objectives of
Chapter 205A, HRS, to:

[KJ Provide coastal recreational opportunities accessible to the public.

1RI Protect, preserve, and where desirable, restore those natural and man-made
historic and pre-historic resources in the coastal zone management area
that are significant in Hawaiian and American history and culture.

[KJ Protect, preserve, and where desirable, restore or improve the quality of
coastal scenic and open space resources.

1RI Protect valuable coastal ecosystems from disruption and minimize adverse
impacts on all coastal ecosystems.

[KJ Provide public or private facilities and improvements important to the
State's economy in suitable locations.

1RI Reduce hazard to life and property from tsunami, storm waves, stream
flooding, erosion, subsidence and pollution.

[KJ Improve the development review process, communication, and public
participation in the management of coastal resources and hazards.

[KJ Stimulate public awareness, education, and participation in coastal
management.

[KJ Protect beaches for public use and recreation.
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[R] Promote the protection, use, and development of marine and coastal
resources to assure their sustainability.

[R] The proposed development is consistent with the following policies of Chapter
205A, HRS, relating to:

[R] Recreational Resources

[R] Historic Resources

[R] Scenic and Open Space Resources

[R] Coastal Ecosystems

[R] Economic Uses

[R] Coastal Hazards

[R] Managing Development

[R] Public Participation

[R] Beach Protection

[R] Marine Resources

[R] The proposed development conforms to the requirements of Chapter 343, HRS,
regarding Environmental Impact Statements.

Findings

As discussed above, the proposed development will not have any significant adverse
environmental or ecological effect, except as such adverse effect is minimized to the
extent practicable and clearly outweighed by public health, safety, or compelling public
interest.

The project area does not have frontage along the coastline. Therefore, the proposed
activity will not affect public access to the shoreline or public use ofthe shoreline area.

The estimated project cost of approximately $1,000 is not in excess of$125,000.

The enclosed Department ofPublic Works, Engineering Division memorandum dated
May 20, 2008, stated the following:

"We have reviewed the subject application for compliance with Chapter 27,
Flood Management, forwarded by your memo dated May 7, 2008 and have no
objections to the request.

The subject parcel is in an area that is not mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) and is labeled as an area of "minimal tsunami
inundation. " For development purposes, we designate such parcels as Zone X­
areas determined to be outside the 500-yearfloodplain.

A grubbing permit will not be requiredfor the subject request (under one acre). "
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A letter from the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) dated April 23, 2008
indicates that the subject parcel is heavily vegetated with hala, milo, waiawi, sword fern
and ground-cover plants which limited the ability of the State's archaeologist to
determine if archaeological sites were present on the property. Significant archaeological
features and a burial have been identified on nearby parcels and the area is known to be
rich in historical resources. In their letter, SHPD recommends that archaeological
monitoring be conducted during any ground disturbing activities on the subject property.

Pursuant to Plarming Commission Rule Section 9-1O(E), Special Management Area
Minor Permit No. 08-000082 is hereby approved to grub and mulch vegetation on the
subject parcel. This approval is subject to the applicant's compliance with the conditions
of approval as specified below.

Conditions of Approval

The PIarming Director has approved SMA Minor Permit No. 08-000082 subject to the
following conditions:

1. The applicant, its successors or assigns shall be responsible for complying with
all stated conditions of approval.

2. The applicant shall hire an archaeologist to monitor the proposed activities, and
to ensure that no archaeological features are negatively impacted.

3. Discovery of any nuidentified sites or remains, such as artifacts, shell, bone or
charcoal deposits, human burials, rock or coral alignments, pavings or walls
will require that all work in the immediate area shall cease. The Planning
Director shall be immediately notified. Work may proceed with an
archaeological clearance from the Plarming Director. The archaeological
clearance requires a finding that sufficient mitigative measures are taken for
the discovery; with written guidance from the State Historic Preservation
Division ofthe Department of Land and Natural Resources.

4. All land altering activities approved by this permit shall be completed within
one (1) year from the date of approval ofthis permit. The applicant shall
immediately notify the Plarming Department, in writing, upon completion of
the land altering activities.

5. This permit does not include the construction of any structures or other uses on
the subject property. Another SMA Use Permit Assessment will be required
for any uses or activities (such as a dwelling) beyond the scope of this project.

6. The applicant shall secure all necessary approvals and permits from other
affected federal, state, and conuty agencies as necessary to comply with all
applicable laws and regulations.

7. An extension of time for the performance of the conditions contained herein
may be granted by the Plarming Director upon the following circumstances:
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a) The non-performance is the result of conditions that could not have been
foreseen or are beyond the control of the applicant, successors or assigns,
and that are not the result of their fault or negligence;

b) Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the original
reasons for the granting of the permit; and

c) The time extension granted shall be for a period of not to exceed the
period originally granted for performance (i.e., a condition to be
performed within one year may be extended up to one additional year).

8. Should any ofthe conditions not be met or substantially complied with in a
timely fashion, the Planning Director shall initiate procedures to revoke the
permit.

JUN 12 Z008

Date
Planning Director
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April2:'!. 2008

Ms.MayaCoddle. Planner
County of Hawai']Planning Department
101 Aupuni Sir. Suite3
ffilo, r,a 96720-4224

LOGNO;2008.1320
DOC NO: 0804TS13
Archaeology

DearMs.Coddle:

Chapter 6E-42 HlBrorlCPreservation Review -
Grubbing ofSelected Properties in HaWliliall B'lIchesSubdi~i(ln
WD.iakabiulaAbupna'a, PuJm District, Island ofHawai'j
'l'MK: (3) 1-5-111, 32, 33,34,3S, 36, 37,119

(3)1-5-88: 33,55
(3) 1·5.63: 42. 43,46,47.49

Ar the reqUe9~ ot Mr. Fred Bias. fourteen site inspections were performed by Tim Scheffler. Ph.D..
Assistant Hawai'iArchaeologist. onAprilS. 2008. The parcels range in size from9.100sq. ft. to 10.140
sq. ft, for a total of 3.057 aces. Mr. BIas, repr(lsen~lng the lot owners. WlI& met on-site andwas present
during the inspections. Grubbing and- clearing of the P!Ul!~t. (SOO aboWl~••) located inside or
partially inside the Special Management Area (SMA) along the coastal Puna Trail in the Hawaiian
Beaches subdivision i. proposed, The clearingis beiug carried out in an effort to eradicate and control
the spreadof Coqul frogs. The field inspections consisted of walking theperimeter of the properties and
at least two passes through their iaterlors in order to reconnaissance potential archaeological sites, The
findings areas follows:

TwO ~atcels on which itltaCt and significant archaeological feature. wereobserved include (3) 1-5-63:42
and 43. We recommend no grubbing or ground alrcr~on occuron thos. PlU'CtIls untilan Arclulool9sic;aJ
Inventocy Survey (AIS) hasbeencompleted and a report submitted toouroffice tor review and approval.
These parcels were commented upon previously by the SHPD in May of 1998 (J.ogit 21489, doo#
9g05MSO~) and found to contain a platform, mounds. cleared areas, paved areas and low walls.
Subsequent to II requeStby owners in August I,lf 1998 that the Statepurchase these properties. a report
titled "Site Inspection and Limited Subsurfaee Testing at Two Parcels HlIwoiilld Beached Ea!ll.leS" was
submitted by Paul R. Rosendllhl, Ph.D.. Inc. This resultlld in the ~ignation of tWO State Inventory of
Historic Places sites (no. 50-10-45·19013 and 19(14) as well Wi the identification of human remains
(burial) I,lU tile propel'ly Oog# 22096. do<:il' 9I,108PM08). No Burial Treatment Plan or Preservation Plan
waseversubmitted for these sites. This would also benecessary preceding anyworkontheseparcels,

TlJroo of the illS!.leG!OO Iota have already bll\lll cleared, (:.)1-5-63:46 and 47 as well 118 (3)1·5-88:33. (3)1­
5-63:47 had been previously reported to contain the remains of an archaeological site which callsed tile
machine operators to discontinue their grubbing activities (Lauren Mol'Owslci, SHPj)·Oahu Island
Assistant Archaeologist, personal comnmnication). Upon the current lnspectlon, the site was found in a
veri poor state of tll'ese!vation. no intact facing or other arohite~lJ,It'l\l elen\l!llltB er.lllid be identified.



H01i?Jt1;"\fei1\, itf:i refl'Dr'(I~~iJ, Yf-k"&&nll~~ ~]f;G~';,1§h~teM thfi'; tvC!\f.i1tJ!(:tlc.i)ft f>f rat JtJ~$. 't[7b0} i]H!?u rtt?lJ l!!Q tt~jGtCtQOlt t@ bilLy
fut;'the,~ wo:Itat 'Ni or 33? if rmy bi8~0r1;;; Pf(Jpw";'11e~ \'JC;I'E: pr{;sel~t on'dilcs,r; too, ilitl;,V have been~B$PJ'oyeti

Tll!\re: i$ $\'!lre FI,lllBOll !'Iij; be G{)illJ".$!.l~:i· ailc!!!.! PI!irC0! (;;)i~5·~8:55. Sevtira! possible JPll'lll!Jt(1lk1lilllOOric
f""tllKeS were "bael'ved IIl41mdlilg mom/dm, d~~OO'l m,ms, tenases and low piatfgmm tilll.! e~relld ;!lW
p~trel 54aewell Thl~ plli'iJrll should mo besI'bjl>c'1l to II!!. AiS",,0:1 SHPD review !Illld "'P!'l>:lVIJi! beTme my
g><Il.md disllltlJifl.g OOlivitie.fl ootlll~.

The remaiuing parcels, (3)1-5-63:49 and(3)1-5-1 H:32-37 and119, are 1111 eevered by heavy vegeranoa
inGI"dmg hala. milo, waia.vi, sword fern and other grouad-cover plants, which severely limit visibility.
Without &y~!<lll!!'itW arohacologicl1l survey, including the handclearing of suspect areas, it is not possible
to determine withoutdoubt if archaeolo~clll snes or buniiils are plW~el1t, No del'L<l!tlve ll1',"bMoIQ!lical
sires were ObS\'l'Vf.d during me course of me bll1ef lnspeetioos conducted by Dr. Schemer. How~ver,

given me proodmily of the coastal trail, the burial andsignificant sitesdf.llcrlbe<:l above 011 pan::e1s 4~ and
43, as well as those observed Oil parcel 55, we recommend that grubbing On the remaining parcels
proceed. with caution, The imposition of conditions Including archaeological monitoring during any
ground disturbingactivities would be favored by the SHPD as mitigation measures.

In SW!IIlIlIIY, the SHPD recommends tbat IIIl AIS be prepared preceding any work 011 parcels (3) 1-5­
63:42lind43 and cm·S-88:SS, matjltecalltlonllIY monitoring be performed during wod!; 011 parcels (3)1­
5-63:49 and (3)1·5-1 Il:32. 33, 34, 35,36, 37 and 119,anll lbtlt no I'IIrtller walt is nece81llll'Y for pan::els
(3)1...5-63:46 and43.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this leiter please contact At1aiawlt Hawaii Island
Archaeologist, TimSchefflerIII (808) 981-2979 or, !imolby.e.schefflerlll'hawlIii.gQv.

Aloha,

1tr 11,7h"'?
Nancy McMahon, Archaeology andHistoric Preservation Manager
Stalell:isIOrlc Preservation Oivision

TS
Co
Mr. FredBias, 15-121 KunaStr.,Pahoa,m96776



F~.orn: Timothy .E,r~ch8mer@lla\'lf(Jii,go\!

Sent: Monday, May 05, 2008 1:S8 PM

To: Cottle, MaljiJ

Subject: f",e: Site lnspection ofTMK (3) 1-5-111:0'1 9

Dear Maija-

Sony for themistake, the incorrect parcel number was recorded in the field andcarried through to the final letter.

SIlPD letter (doc# 0804TS13) should refer throughout to parcel (3) 1-5-111 :019 not parcel 119.

Aloha,

T.

Timothy E. Scheffler, Ph.D.
Assistant Hawaii Island Archaeologist
State Historic Preservation Division
Department of Land and Natural Resources

10Kanoelehua A venue, Suite C-5
_,10, HI 96720

PHONE: (808) 981-2979
FAX: (808) 981-5207

"Cottle, Maija"

<mcottle@co.hawaii.hi.us>

05105/200801 :35 PM

Hi Tim,

To -timothy.e,scheffler@hawaii.gov--_.:.::.....
ee

bee
Subject Site1nspeetion ofTMK (3) 1-5-111:019

As we discussed/ your letter dated April 23/ 2008 has a typo in that TMK
1-5-111:119 should read 1-5-111:019. You mentioned on the phone that you
did in fact inspect parcel 019.

Please confirm this.

Thank you for your assistance and recommendations.

Maija Cottle
County of Hawaii- Planning Department
Ph, 961-8288 ext. 253 Fax: 961-8742
~nl Pauahi Street/ Suite 3

0, HI 96720-4224



DEf,f.R,TMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
2608 flAV?l Pl11.:. J~COUNTY OF HAWAII

DLi\Nt'iii\lt: :~!:fYJiTMENT HILO, HAWAII
, COUI\l if 0f' HAWAII

TO: Christopher J. Yuen, Planning Director

FROM:~D~ment of Public Works

DATE: May 20,2008

SUBJECT: SMA USE PERMIT ASSESSMENT APPLICATION (SAA 08-000329)
Applicant: Fred Bias
Owners: Allison Lyles, et al.
Request: Grub and Mulch Vacant Land
Tax Map Key: 1-5-111: 036

We have reviewed the subject application for compliance with Chapter 27, Floodplain
Management, forwarded by your memo dated May 7,2008 and have no objections to the
request.

The subject parcel is in an area that is not mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) and is labeled as an area of "minimal tsunami inundation."
For developmental purposes, we designate such parcels as Zone X - areas determined to
be outside the SOD-year floodplain.

A grubbing permit will not be required for the subject request (under one acre).

Questions may be referred to Kelly Gomes at ext. 8327.

0415'72 \I ~


